

K.JAYASUDHA

Petitioner

VERSUS

S.RAMESH

Respondent

O R D E R

This petition for transfer is filed by the wife. She seeks transfer of the petition, filed by the husband (under Section 12 of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955 for declaring the marriage a nullity) from the Court of Principal Subordinate Judge, Trichirapalli District, Tamilnadu to the Family Court, Bangalore, Karnataka.

2. The petitioner lives in Bangalore and she finds it difficult to frequently travel nearly 400 kms. to defend the case. She has also alleged that she has to look after her old parents. It is also pointed out that the husband is staying at Chennai and it will be more convenient to him to travel to Bangalore rather than Trichirapalli. Learned counsel for the respondents submits that the petition may be transferred to a mid way point. On the facts and circumstances, it is not practical. The facts require transfer to Bangalore.

3. Accordingly we allow the transfer petition and transfer case H.M.O.P.NO.101 2008 titled as "S. Ramesh vs. K. Jayasudha" pending on the file of the Principal Subordinate Judge, Trichirapalli, Tamil Nadu to the Family Court Bangalore, Karnataka.

- 2 -

4. Having regard to the facts and circumstances, we request the Family Court, Bangalore, Karnataka to dispose of the matter expeditiously.

.....J.  
[ R.V. RAVEENDRAN ]

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 1036 OF 2009

K.JAYASUDHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

S.RAMESH

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 05/04/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

For Petitioner(s) Mr.S.Mahendran,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.R. Kovilan Poongkitran,Adv.  
Mrs. Geetha M. Perumal,Adv.  
Mr. R.V. Kameshwaran,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of  
the signed order and transfer case H.M.O.P.NO.101  
2008 titled as "S. Ramesh vs. K. Jayasudha" pending  
on the file of the Principal Subordinate Judge,  
Trichirapalli, Tamil Nadu to the Family Court  
Bangalore, Karnataka.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances,  
we request the Family Court, Bangalore, Karnataka to  
dispose of the matter expeditiously.

(O.P. Sharma)  
Court Master

(M.S. Negi)  
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)